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222 MOUNT AIRY ROAD, SUITE 200 
BASKING RIDGE, NJ 07920-2335 
(P) 908.753.8300
(F) 908.753.8301

WWW.BMG.LAW

 

 

MURRAY E. BEVAN
mbevan@bmg.law 

May 14, 2021 

VIA E-FILING & E-MAIL 
Aida Camacho-Welch, Secretary 
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov 
aida.camacho@bpu.nj.gov 

Re: IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF NEW JERSEY NATURAL GAS 
COMPANY FOR THE APPROVAL OF AN INCREASE IN GAS BASE RATES 
AND FOR CHANGES IN ITS TARIFF FOR GAS SERVICE, PURSUANT TO 
N.J.S.A. 48:2-21 AND N.J.S.A. 48:2-21.1; AND FOR CHANGES TO 
DEPRECIATION RATES FOR GAS PROPERTY PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 48:2-
18 (BPU Docket. No.: GR21030679) 

Dear Secretary Camacho-Welch: 

On behalf of NRG Energy, Inc., and its affiliates Reliant Energy Northeast, LLC, D/B/A 
NRG Home/NRG Business; Energy Plus Natural Gas LP ; Xoom Energy New Jersey, LLC; 
Stream Energy New Jersey, LLC; Direct Energy Services, LLC; Direct Energy Business, 
LLC; Direct Energy Business Marketing, LLC; And Gateway Energy Services Corporation 
(“NRG”), enclosed please find the NRG’s Motion to Intervene in the above docket.  

Consistent with the Board’s Order of March 19, 2020 (BPU Docket No. EO20030254), we 
have filed and served this motion via electronic mail only.  

Feel free to contact the undersigned with any questions. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Murray E. Bevan 

Enclosures 
cc: Service List 

mailto:aida.camacho@bpu.nj.gov
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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF 
NEW JERSEY NATURAL GAS COMPANY 
FOR THE APPROVAL OF AN INCREASE 
IN GAS BASE RATES AND FOR 
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SERVICE, PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 48:2-21 
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MOTION TO INTERVENE OF NRG ENERGY, INC.,  AND ITS AFFILIATES 
RELIANT ENERGY NORTHEAST, LLC, D/B/A NRG HOME/NRG BUSINESS; 

ENERGY PLUS NATURAL GAS LP ; XOOM ENERGY NEW JERSEY, LLC; STREAM 
ENERGY NEW JERSEY, LLC; DIRECT ENERGY SERVICES, LLC; DIRECT 

ENERGY BUSINESS, LLC; DIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS MARKETING, LLC; AND 
GATEWAY ENERGY SERVICES CORPORATION 

 
NRG Energy, Inc. and its gas supply affiliates (“NRG”), hereby move before the New 

Jersey Board of Public Utilities (“Board”), pursuant to N.J.A.C. § 1:1-16.1 et seq., to permit NRG 

to intervene as a party in the above-captioned proceeding with all of those rights and obligations 

typically afforded to an intervener in such proceedings.  In support of its motion, NRG states as 

follows:   

1. On March 30, 2021, New Jersey Natural Gas Company ("NJNG" or "Company") 

filed a petition pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-21, N.J.S.A. 48:2-21.1, and N.J.S.A. 48:2-18 to: (i) 

increase its current base rates for natural gas service by approximately $165.67 million (excluding 

Sales and Use Tax); (ii) implement certain rate and tariff revisions; and (iii) revise its existing 

depreciation rates. 
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2. With a regional office in Princeton, New Jersey, NRG is a leading integrated power 

company in the U.S. As a Fortune 500 company, NRG creates value through best-in-class 

operations, reliable and efficient electric generation, and a retail platform serving residential, 

commercial, and industrial customers. NRG’s retail energy providers serve more than six million 

customers across North America. NRG has numerous licensed Third Party Suppliers (TPSs) that 

are actively serving natural gas customers in NJNG’s service territory, including: Reliant Energy 

Northeast LLC d/b/a NRG Home/NRG Business GSL-0176; Energy Plus Natural Gas LP GSL-

0100; XOOM Energy New Jersey, LLC GSL-0112; Stream Energy New Jersey, LLC GSL-0120; 

Direct Energy Services, LLC GSL-0088; Direct Energy Business, LLC GSL-0145; Direct Energy 

Business Marketing, LLC GSL-0128; and Gateway Energy Services Corporation GSL-0146.  

NRG’s retail companies have an extensive combined natural gas portfolio amounting to one of the 

top movers of natural gas in the country.  

3. N.J.A.C. 1:1-16.1(a) provides the standard for intervention in a proceeding before 

this Board.  The party seeking to intervene must show that it will be substantially, specifically, and 

directly affected by the proceeding in question.  In granting a motion to intervene, the Board must 

consider the nature and extent of the movant’s interest in the outcome of the case; whether the 

movant’s interest is sufficiently different from that of any party so as to add constructively to the 

scope of the case; and whether there is the prospect of confusion or undue delay arising from the 

movant’s inclusion.  See N.J.A.C. 1:1-16.3(a). 

4. NRG and its customers are directly affected by this proceeding and have a 

substantial and direct interest in aspects of NJNG’s petition. Specifically, NJNG proposes the 

following changes to its tariff and rates that will affect NRG’s TPS affiliates’ costs and methods 

of doing business in New Jersey: modifications to the determination of the deposit amount a TPS 
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is required to post to serve customers on the utility’s system; incorporating the more expensive 

Transco pricing; changes to the underlying information included in the calculation of the Balancing 

Charge rate; clarifications that suppliers agree to deliver gas to the utility's designated delivery 

meters for their customers; and language that NJNG may offer a supplier the option to deliver a 

specified volume to a Transco meter and if the supplier accepts and then fails to deliver, the 

supplier will be subject to a penalty for the amount not delivered.   

5. NRG intends to intervene in these proceedings to the extent necessary to ensure 

that NJNG’s proposed changes to its tariff language and rates do not adversely affect the 

competitive market for NRG’s TPS gas supply companies and their customers. 

6. NRG will be substantially, specifically, and directly affected by the outcome of this 

proceeding as the parent company of numerous licensed TPSs that are actively serving natural gas 

customers in NJNG’s service territory. 

7. NRG’s interests would not be adequately represented by other potential parties to 

the proceeding. NRG has a unique business model and its interests and perspective are unique, 

such that their appearance as a party would "measurably and constructively" advance this 

proceeding. See N.J.A.C. 1:1-16.3(a).   

8. As NRG has already demonstrated through its intervention in several recent utility 

AMI meter and energy efficiency proceedings before the Board and through the comments NRG 

has submitted in multiple Board stakeholder proceedings, NRG’s intervention in this proceeding 

will not unduly broaden the issues in the proceeding, create confusion, or result in undue delay.  

9. The Certification of Angela Schorr is attached hereto certifying that the facts and 

statements herein are true and accurate to the best of her knowledge and belief.   
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10. NRG requests that all pleadings, correspondence, discovery, and other documents 

be served on NRG at the following addresses (electronic service preferred): 

Murray E. Bevan, Esq. 
Jennifer McCave, Esq. 
Bevan, Mosca & Giuditta P.C. 
222 Mount Airy Road, Suite 200 
Basking Ridge, NJ 07920 
Phone: (908) 753-8300 
Fax: (908) 753-8301 
Emails: mbevan@bmg.law 
             jmccave@bmg.law 

Angela Schorr 
Director of Regulatory Affairs 
NRG Energy, Inc. 
804 Carnegie Center 
Princeton, NJ 08540 
Email: angela.schorr@nrg.com 
 

 
 

 In addition to the foregoing, NRG submits that fundamental fairness and due process 

require that the Board grant its Motion to Intervene as a party in the above matter and to grant such 

further relief as it deems is just, reasonable, and proper.  

Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 1:1-16.1 et seq., NRG respectfully requests that it be permitted to 

intervene, with full procedural and substantive rights, in this proceeding. 

      Respectfully submitted,   
 
 
      ___________________________________ 
      Murray E. Bevan, Esq. 
      Bevan, Mosca & Giuditta P.C. 
      222 Mount Airy Road, Suite 200 
      Basking Ridge, NJ 07920 
      Phone: (908) 753-8300 
      Fax: (908) 753-8301 
      Email: mbevan@bmg.law 
 
      Jennifer McCave, Esq. 
      Bevan, Mosca & Giuditta P.C. 
      222 Mount Airy Road, Suite 200 
      Basking Ridge, NJ 07920 
      Phone: (908) 753-8300 
      Fax: (908) 753-8301 
      Email: jmccave@bmg.law     
 
  Counsel for NRG Energy, Inc. 
Dated:  May 14, 2021

mailto:jmccave@bmg.law
mailto:jmccave@bmg.law
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CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE 
 

I certify that on this 14th day of May 2021, I caused NRG’s Motion to Intervene to be served by 
electronic mail upon the following individuals: 
 
New Jersey Natural Gas Company 
1415 Wyckoff Road  
Post Office Box 1464  
Wall, NJ  07719 
 
Andrew K. Dembia, Esq. 
adembia@njng.com 
 
Mark G Kahrer  
mkahrer@njng.com 
 
Tina Trebino 
ttrebino@njng.com 
 
James Corcoran 
jcorcoran@njng.com 
 
Angela Cahill 
acahill@njresources.com 
 
Marianne Harrell 
mharrell@njng.com 
 
 

Jude DeSalvatore 
jdesalvatore@njng.com 
 
John Wyckoff 
jbwyckoff@njng.com 
 
Gregory Eisenstark, Esq.  
Cozen O’Connor  
One Gateway Center, Suite 910 
Newark, NJ 07102  
geisenstark@cozen.com 
 
Colleen A. Foley, Esq.  
Saul Ewing Arnstein & Lehr LLP  
One Riverfront Plaza, Suite 1520  
Newark, NJ 07102-5426  
colleen.foley@saul.com  
 
Daniel P. Yardley, Esq.  
Yardley & Associates  
3 Apollo Circle 
Lexington, MA 02421  
dan@yardleyassociates.com 
 

mailto:adembia@njng.com
mailto:mkahrer@njng.com
mailto:ttrebino@njng.com
mailto:jcorcoran@njng.com
mailto:acahill@njresources.com
mailto:mharrell@njng.com
mailto:jdesalvatore@njng.com
mailto:jbwyckoff@njng.com
mailto:geisenstark@cozen.com
mailto:colleen.foley@saul.com
mailto:dan@yardleyassociates.com
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Ronald E. White, Ph.D.  
Foster Associates, Inc. 
17595 S. Tamiami Trail, Suite 212 
Fort Myers, FL 33908  
r.white@fosterfm.com 
 
Paul R. Moul, Esq. 
P. Moul & Associates  
251 Hopkins Road 
Haddonfield, NJ 08033-3062  
prmoul@verizon.net 
 
Isaac Gabel-Frank  
Gabel Associates, Inc.  
417 Denison Street 
Highland Park, NJ 08904 
Isaac@gabelassociates.com 
 
Brendon Baatz  
Gabel Associates, Inc.  
417 Denison Street  
Highland Park, NJ 08904  
brendon@gabelassociates.com 
 
 
Board of Public Utilities  
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor  
Post Office Box 350  
Trenton, NJ  08625-0350  
 
Aida Camacho-Welch 
Board Secretary  
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov  
 
Paul Flanagan, Esq. 
Executive Director 
paul.flanagan@bpu.nj.gov  
 
Robert Brabston, Esq.  
Deputy Executive Director  
robert.brabston@bpu.nj.gov 
 
 
 
 
 

Counsel’s Office 
 
Abe Silverman, Esq. 
General Counsel 
abe.silverman@bpu.nj.gov  
 
Carol Artale, Esq. 
Deputy General Counsel 
carol.artale@bpu.nj.gov  
 
Heather Weisband, Esq. 
Senior Counsel 
heather.weisband@bpu.nj.gov 
 
 
Economist's Office 
 
Benjamin Witherell 
Chief Economist  
benjamin.witherell@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Jackie O'Grady  
jackie.ogrady@bpu.nj.gov 
 
 
Division of Energy 
 
Stacy Peterson, Director  
stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Jamie Saunders, Deputy Director  
jamie.saunders@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Paul Lupo, Bureau Chief  
paul.lupo@bpu.nj.gov  
 
Scott Sumliner  
scott.sumliner@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Beverly Tyndell  
beverly.tyndell@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Jacqueline Galka 
jacqueline.galka@bpu.nj.gov 
 
 

mailto:r.white@fosterfm.com
mailto:prmoul@verizon.net
mailto:Isaac@gabelassociates.com
mailto:brendon@gabelassociates.com
mailto:board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:paul.flanagan@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:robert.brabston@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:abe.silverman@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:carol.artale@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:heather.weisband@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:benjamin.witherell@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:jackie.ogrady@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:jamie.saunders@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:paul.lupo@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:scott.sumliner@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:beverly.tyndell@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:jacqueline.galka@bpu.nj.gov
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Bart Kilar  
bart.kilar@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Oneil Hamilton  
oneil.hamilton@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Ryan Moran  
ryan.moran@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Christopher Oprysk  
christopher.oprsyk@bpu.nj.gov 
 
John Zarzycki  
john.zarzycki@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Cindy Bianco  
cindy.bianco@bpu.nj.gov 
 
 
New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor  
Post Office Box 003  
Trenton, NJ  08625-0003  
 
Stefanie A. Brand, Esq. Director  
sbrand@rpa.nj.gov  
 
Brian Lipman, Esq., Litigation Manager 
blipman@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Felicia Thomas-Friel, Managing Attorney  
fthomas@rpa.nj.gov  
 
Kurt Lewandowski, Esq.  
klewando@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Maura Caroselli, Esq. 
mcaroselli@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Henry M. Ogden, Esq.  
hogden@rpa.nj.gov  
 
Sarah Steindel 
ssteinde@rpa.nj.gov 
 
 

Division of Law  
25 Market Street  
Post Office Box 112  
Trenton, NJ  08625-0112  
 
Pamela Owen, Esq.  
pamela.owen@law.njoag.gov 
 
Michael Beck, DAG  
michael.beck@law.njoag.gov 
 
Terel Klein, DAG  
terel.klein@law.njoag.gov 
 
Daren Eppley, DAG  
daren.eppley@law.njoag.gov 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:bart.kilar@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:oneil.hamilton@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:ryan.moran@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:christopher.oprsyk@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:john.zarzycki@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:cindy.bianco@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:sbrand@rpa.nj.gov
mailto:blipman@rpa.nj.gov
mailto:fthomas@rpa.nj.gov
mailto:klewando@rpa.nj.gov
mailto:mcaroselli@rpa.nj.gov
mailto:hogden@rpa.nj.gov
mailto:ssteinde@rpa.nj.gov
mailto:pamela.owen@law.njoag.gov
mailto:michael.beck@law.njoag.gov
mailto:terel.klein@law.njoag.gov
mailto:daren.eppley@law.njoag.gov
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   By: __________________________ 

Ralph Cicchetti, Jr., Paralegal 
Bevan, Mosca & Giuditta, P.C. 
222 Mount Airy Road, Suite 200  
Basking Ridge, NJ 07920  
Phone: (908) 753-8300  
Fax: (908) 753-8301  
rcicchetti@bmg.law 

 
Dated: May 14, 2021 
 

mailto:rcicchetti@bmg.law
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